NATIONAL RAIIROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 24277
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Number mw-241h6

John B. La Reoeco, Referee
(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Wy Employes

PARTI| ES TO DISPUTE: (
(Denver and Ri 0 Grande \\stern Railroad company

STATEMENT OF CIATM: "C ai mof the SystemCommittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) Claimant Andrew L. Young shall be reimbursed for all conpensation
| oss suffered by himas A result of being inproperly wthheld from service beginning
January 31, 1980 ( Syst emFi | e D-8-80/44-25-80),"

CPI NI ON OF BQARD3 To fully understand the issue presented in this cas We
nmust relate the facts in sumdetail.

During the period from1g72 to January 2, 1980, C aimant, a section
| aborer, was medically disqualified fromservice. Inthe |atter part of 1979,
Dr. Boyd, A physician affiliated with the Carrier, thoroughly exam ned CLaimant
and concluded that he could return to his former position on the section gang on
January 2, 1980, There is some confusion in the record regarding whether or
not Claimant nmi Sl ed Dr. Boyd concerning the j ob duties ofasection | aborer. The
Organization -asserts Dr. Boyd was fully aware that O ai mant woul d be working
around moving trains and power equipment. However, the Carrier declares that Dr.
Boyd thought he was returningCl ai mant to a job where d ai mant woul d not be
wor ki ng around mechani cal equi pnent.

Wi | e sweeping A switch on January 30, 1980, Claimant suddenly-| ost
consci ousness for several minutes. Caimnt was treated at ~hospital and
rel eased the next day. The attendi ng physician atthe hospital instructed
Claimant t0 undergo an examination by Dr. Nay, a neurol ogist. Dr. NaP/ certified
that Claimant coul d return to service on February 5, 1980, A cardi ol ogi st also
exani ned d ai mant and sadhe coul d return to service on February 11, 1980, The
cardi ol ogi st surm sed that since Claimant Wes suffering fromacute bronchitis
with pleurisy, his loss of consciousness on January 30, 1980 was probably due

to his temporary | ung il ness.

Dr. Boyd reexamined C ai mant on February 15, 1980, After talking with
the Section Foreman Who W tnessed Claimant's | 0ss of consciousness and eval uating
the results of his February 15, 1980 exanmi nation, Dr. Boyd recommended that the

Carrier di sgualify Clai mant from service due to a seizure disorder. In his
report dated February 15, 1980, Dr. Boyd referred to Claimant's |oss of
consci ousness on January 30, 1980 and Stated as follows: "It is possible, as

Doctor Nay believes, that the patient (Claimant) nerely fainted and that this was
the result of his lung problenf. However, Dr. Boyd concluded that claimant had
suffered a grand mal seizure. On March 15, 1980 the Carrier physically dis-
qualified Caimant from Service.
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After the Organization instituted this claim, in a letter dated
Sept enber 30, 1980, br. Nay reiterated his opinion thatC ai mant "... did not
have a grand mal eomvulsion, but rather he fainted". Dr. Nay again enphasized
that "... Cainmant should be released to return to work as a section |aborer”.

The Organi zation urges this Board t0 convene a Board of Physicians in
accord with Rule 24(a), {b), and (c). According to the Organization, a panel
of doctors is necessary because the attending hospital physician, the cardiol ogist,
and Dr. Nay all authorized Claimant to return to work. The opinions of these
medical experts, the Organi zation argues, constitute evidence that the Carrier
arbitrarily disqualified Claimant. W note that the Organization is not directly
challenging the Carrier's medical standards for a section |aborer, but rather the
Organi zation contests the manner in which the Carrier has applied those nedical
standards to O aimant.

On t he merits, the Carrier awersthat Claimant's £irst disqualification
(in 1972) continues to be effective because O aimant misrepresented his job duties
in order to gain Dr. Boyd's approval to return to service on January 2, 1980.
If Claimnt had accurately articulated the tasks which a section |aborer regularly
performs, Dr. Boyd Wwoul d not have rescinded the 1972 di squalification. Lastly.
the Carrier contends that a Rul e 24 Board of physicians | s imnecessary Since there
'S N0 real conflict among t he doct ors who exam ned Claiment. The Carrier maintains
that all the medical data in the record conclusively denonstrates that Claimant
suffers fromepilepsy and he was properly disqualified under the Carder's
appl i cabl e nedi cal standards.

As a threshol d issue, the Carrier contends that the clai mpresented
to this Board for adjudication is not the same claimwhich the Organization
filed and progressed on the property. This Boaxrd notes that the clainbefore
this Board contains different |anguage but the fundamental essence of the claim
(as well as the Organization's requested relief) is exactly the same asthe claim
handl ed on the property.

The question before us i s whether there is substantial disagreement
wer Claimant's physical condition anong the exam ning physicians to warrant the
establ i shment of a Boaxrd of Physicians as provided by Rule 24 of the applicable
Agreement. Claimant's disqualification in 1972 is not pertinent since the
Carrier foundhim physically fit to return to service as a section | aborer on
January 2, 1980.

After Caimant |ost consciousness on January 30, 1980, Doctors Boyd

and Nay both recognized that the black out could have been either a fainting

spel | 1nduced by severe bronchitis or an epileptic convul sion caused by a seizure

disorder. Dr. Boyd eventually concluded (especially after talking with the
Section Foremanwho observed the incident) that Caimnt had suffered a grand mal .
seizure. Wile Dr. Wy was originally unsure of the cause of Claimant's | 0SS of
consclousness, by Septenber 30, 1980, it was his fins nmedical opinion that O ai mant

nerely fainted. Not only did Dr. Nay's nedical conclusion conflict with Dr. Boyd's

diagnosis, but also Dr. Nay declared that Caimant was fit to return to service

as a section |aborer.
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This Board is faced with a difficult dilemma, W recogni ze that both
Dr. Boyd and Dr. Nay were exercising their best nedical judgment. Nonethel ess,
we |ack the medicalexpertise to adequately resolve the areas of di sagreement
- between Dr. Boyd and Dr. Nay. 'Thus, the best forum for-evaluating Cainmant's
nedical condition is aRule 24 Board of Physicians.

Wthin sixty days of the date of this Award, the parties shall establish
a panel of physicians as set forth in Rule 2k(b). Shoul d the physicians be
unable to agree on Claimant's fitness and ability to performservice as a section
| aborer, we expect the parties to thereafter eamply Wth subsections (c) through
(e) of Rule 24. Before eval uating Claimant's nedical condition, the Board of
Physicians shoul d fully understand the nature of ainant's job, the Carrier's
nedi cal standards, and Claimant's nedical history.

In addition to determning if Claimant is presently fit for service,
the Board of Physicians will pass on the propriety of Claimant's disqualification
from Service on March 5, 1980. However, we nust inpose one restriction om the
Board of physicians authority. Inthis case, the substantial disagreement over
Caimant's physical condition did not come into clear focus until Dr. Nay issued
hi's conpl et e medical opini on on Septenber 30, 1980. Therefore, the Carrier cannot
be hel d accountabl e for any back pay liability prior to October 20, 1980 (which
was the date the Carrier received a copy of Dr. Nay's September 30, 1980 letter).
Not hi ng in our opinfonshoul d be construed to nean that the Board of Physicians
nust award O aimant any back pay even if the Board decides Caimnt is physically
fit to rétwn to Service as a section |aborer.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and
all the evidence, £mds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
- Thatthe Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes W thin the meaning of the Railway Laber Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

_ _ That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction overtha
di spute invol ved herein; and

That t he Agreement WaS Vi ol at ed.

A WA RD

Clai msustained in accordance with the Qpinion.
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NATIONAL RATILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:  Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustment Board

L L

' —
Rosemarie Brasch - Administrative Assistant

Dated at Chi cago, Illinois, this 3lst day of May 1983,




Serial No. 329
NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD 4
THIRD DIVISION
INTERPRETATION NO. 1 TO AWARD NO. 24277
DOCKET NO. MU-24146
NAME OF ORGANIZATION: Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes

NAME OF CARRIER: Denver and Rio Grande Western Railroad Company

The Organization petitioned this Division to interpret Award No.
24277.

In Award No. 24277, we ruled that as of October 20, 1980. there was
a conflict between the Carrier's doctor (Dr. Boyd) and Claimant's personal
physician (Dr. Nay) over Claimant's fitness for service. Specifically, the
‘two medical experts disagreed on the cause of Claimant’'s loss of consciousness
while on duty on January 30, 1980. As a result of the incident, the Carrier
disqualified claimant from service. Due to the conflicting medical evidence,
we ordered the parties to establish a panel of physicians pursuant to Rule 24.

Subsequent to the issuance of Award No. 24277, Doctors Nay and Boyd
examined Claimant on or about June 20, 1983. Dr. Nay, a Neurologist, could
not find any disturbances of cognitive function. Dr. Nay concluded:

“The present examination is entirely normal.
I sea no reason to alter the position | took
some years ago--this man does not have a
convulsive disorder and in fact has no
neurological disability”.

Dr. Boyd concurred and wrote:

“Patient presently exhibits no objective evidence
of any organic neurological disease or injury.
Hfs history suggests that he may have had some
type of altered state of consciousness at the
time of his problem in 1980....At present, | find
no reasen why the patient should not be back in
service.”

Inasmuch as the two doctors resolved the prior conflict. it was not
necessary for the parties to utilize the services of a neutral physician. On
August 1. 1983, the Carrier reinstated Claimant to service but without back
pay.

The issue presented to us is whether our Award No. 24277 granted
Claimant an entitlement to wages lost in view of the congruent evaluation8 of
Claimant's physical condition rendered by the panel of two physicians.
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The Carrier resisted paying Claimant any back compensation for two
reasons. First, the reports submitted by Doctors Nay and Boyd merely
reflected Claimant’s fitness for service in June, 1983. Dr. Boyd referred to
Claimant’'s present physical condition and implicitly endorsed the propriety of
his 1980 medical analysis. Neither medical practitioner alluded to back
compensation which manifests their recognition that Claimant was properly
disqualified from service in 1980. Second, the Carrier stresses the following
explanatory observation which this Board included in Award No. 24277, “Nothing
in our opinion should be construed to mean that the Board of Physicians must
award Claimant any back pay even if the Board decides Claimant is physically
fit to return to service....” Pursuant to Award No. 24277, the panel of
physicians. as opposed to this Division, was to determine if Claimant was
entitled to back compensation. Again, the doctors’ silence demonstrates their
denial of back pay.

The question of Claimant’s entitlement to back pay is expressly
addressed in Rule 24(b) which provides in pertinent part: “If they [a two
physician panel] agree the employe is qualified he will be returned to the
service and paid for any time lost”. (Brackets added for clarification.)
Thus, by operation of the clear Rule language Claimant was vested with a right
to back compensation as soon as Doctors Nay and Boyd reached identical
conclusions on Claimant’s fitness for service. Thus, it was unnecessary for
the two physicians to expressly grant Claimant his lost wages. His back pay
entitlement arose from the automatic application of Rule 24(b).

The Carrier’'s reliance on the final sentence in our main Opinion is
misplaced. When rendering Award No. 24277, we could not foresee that the
dispute over Claimant's physical condition would be expeditiously resolved
without resorting to a neutral physician per Rule 24(c). Given the sub-
stantial differences between Dr. Nay and Dr. Boyd over whether Claimant
fainted or suffered from a seizure disorder, we anticipated that a neutral
physician would be required to resolve the medical disagreement. Our comment
on back pay was intended to preserve the neutral doctor's authority to review
the correctness of the Carrier’'s decision to disqualify Claimant in 1980.
Compare Rule 24(e) with Rule 24(b). Unlike the former, the latter provision
specifically grants back pay when the Carrier doctor and the employe's
physician agree that an employe should be returned to service.

In our Opinion, we found that the Carrier violated Rule 24. If the
Carrier had followed Rule 24 commencing on October 20, 1980, it would have
avoided back pay liability. Although the two physicians examined Claimant
almost three years later, the delay stemmed from the Carrier’s violation of
the contract.

The Carrier has raised allegations that Claimant experienced health
problems after his reinstatement to service. These accusations are irrelevant
to Claimant's back pay entitlement.

In accord with this Interpretation of Award No. 24277, the Carrier
shall pay Claimant back compensation from October 20, 1980, to August 1, 1983,
less his outside earnings.
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Referee John B. LaRocco, who sat with the Division as the Neutral
member when Award No. 24277 was adopted, also participated with the Division
in making this Interpretation.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

r - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago. Illinois, this 8th day of July 1986.



